Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense
as follows:

Years Ending June 30:

2026   $   (38,840)

2027   (38,840)

2028   (38,836)

2029   151,264

 2030   151,264

Thereafter   0

   $

Sensitivity of the District’s Total OPEB Plan Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the District’s
OPEB Plan liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.09 percent, as well as what the OPEB Plan liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.21 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.21 percent)
than the current rate:

 1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

 3.21% 4.21% 5.21%

Net OPEB Liability  $   5,836,889  $   5,591,032  $   5,343,733

Sensitivity of the District’s Total OPEB Plan Liability to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption.  Regarding the sensitivity
of the total OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the OPEB Plan’s total liability would be if
it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

 1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability  $   5,020,377  $   5,591,032  $   6,258,425

M. Construction Contract Commitments

The following is a summary of major construction contract commitments remaining at fiscal year-end:

Exhibit D-1
Page 18.31

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF BAY COUNTY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

ESE 145

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT COMMITMENTS
PROJECT 24/25 CONTRACT COMPLETED BALANCE

AMOUNT TO DATE COMMITTED

ARNOLD Contractor-Hurricane Repairs 5,054,139.14   3,167,043.15   1,887,095.99
BAY HIGH Architect-Bldg 1 800,535.00   666,393.00   134,142.00

Contractor-Bldg 1 11,811,346.67   8,851,363.96   2,959,982.71
Architect-Batting Cage 4,500.00   3,600.00   900.00
Contractor-Batting Cage 251,110.00   170,616.04   80,493.96
Contractor-Parking Lot 2,271,213.07   2,130,736.39   140,476.68

BOZEMAN Contractor-Classroom Wing 4,396,509.99   3,079,480.19   1,317,029.80
Architect-Classtoom Wing 1,321,982.01   811,365.32   510,616.69
Contractor - PE Pavillion 619,344.77   444,329.89   175,014.88
Architect - PE Pavillion 43,990.00   36,827.44   7,162.56

CEDAR GROVE Contractor-PE Building 1,432,166.91   1,374,905.26   57,261.65
Architect-PE Building 189,886.00   151,469.05   38,416.95

DEERPOINT Architect-PE Pavilion 38,000.00   38,000.00   -
Contractor-PE Pavillion 576,604.17   487,781.44   88,822.73

Architect- Demolition 177,358.00   177,358.00   -
EVERITT Contractor- Demolition 3,037,975.00   1,624,645.65   1,413,329.35

HANEY Contractor-Hurricane Phase 2 3,111,844.05   2,820,878.21   290,965.84
Contractor-Cosmo 1,234,498.46   947,421.76   287,076.70
Architect-Cosmo 568,959.00   579,838.85   (10,879.85)
Architect-Cosmo 30,000.00   16,515.00   13,485.00
Contractor-New Classroom Bulding 10,089,999.53   9,380,981.25   709,018.28
Architect-New Classroom Building 117,655.20   79,183.17   38,472.03
Architect-New Classroom Building 30,000.00   17,627.50   12,372.50
Contractor-Chiller 2,393,653.16   1,925,829.70   467,823.46
Architect-Chiller 29,900.89   24,917.40   4,983.49

Exhibit D-1
Page 18.32

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF BAY COUNTY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

ESE 145

HILAND PARK Contractor-Classroom Wing 3,775,517.56   3,726,095.15   49,422.41

HUTCHISON BEACH Contractor-Front Entry 668,209.47   44,767.17   623,442.30

LUCILLE MOORE Contractor-Sister School Renovations 11,671,670.88   7,432,265.42   4,239,405.46
Architect-Sister School Renovations 708,945.64   684,606.56   24,339.08
Contractor-PE Pavillion 621,532.34   513,438.09   108,094.25
Architect-PE Pavilion 38,000.00   38,000.01   (0.01)

MERRITT BROWN Contractor-Classroom Wing 8,127,383.78   7,808,730.77   318,653.01
Architect-Classroom Wing 201,848.00   196,853.00   4,995.00

MOSLEY Contractor-Band Room 2,103,474.60   2,083,407.72   20,066.88
Architect-Band Room 178,715.00   174,865.00   3,850.00
Contractor-Outdoor Ed Center 2,448,100.04   2,479,116.11   (31,016.07)
Architect-Outdoor Ed Center 111,755.00   107,905.00   3,850.00
Contractor-Chiller 438,275.00   438,275.00   -

MOWAT Architect-Cafeteria Admin Classrooms 1,252,133.00   1,043,413.44   208,719.56
Contractor-Cafeteria Admin Classrooms 5,047,974.60   4,338,405.91   709,568.69
Contractor-Band Room 1,413,309.00   513,451.79   899,857.21

Architect-PE Pavilion 38,000.00   38,000.00   -
NEW HORIZON Contractor-PE Pavillion 633,013.29   558,767.17   74,246.12

NORTHSIDE Contractor-Classroom Wing 4,120,359.24   3,588,399.26   531,959.98

PARKER Contractor-HVAC 1,478,881.53   1,478,881.53   -
Architect - HVAC 99,775.00   79,820.00   19,955.00

PATRONIS Contractor-Sister School Renovations 6,585,481.81   6,585,481.81   -
Architect-Sister School Renovations 578,733.75   601,141.07   (22,407.32)

ROSENWALD Contractor-Cafeteria HVAC 461,410.00   461,410.00   -

RUTHERFORD Contractor-Batting Cage 206,583.00   148,361.78   58,221.22
Architect-Batting Cage 4,500.00   3,600.00   900.00
Contractor-HVAC 2,652,743.96   522,134.67   2,130,609.29

SOUTHPORT Architect-PE Bldg 189,886.00   154,621.78   35,264.22
Contractor-PE Bldg 1,988,074.00   1,562,996.12   425,077.88

Contractor-Classroom Wing

SURFSIDE Contractor-Front Entry 1,509,560.91   226,473.55   1,283,087.36

TOMMY SMITH Contractor-Sister School Renovations 11,761,670.68   7,432,265.42   4,329,405.26
Architect-Sister School Renovations 708,945.64   643,424.11   65,521.53
Contractor-Classroom Wing 8,019,305.11   7,554,203.58   465,101.53
Architect-Classroom Wing 280,900.00   280,900.00   -

Exhibit D-1
Page 18.33

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF BAY COUNTY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

ESE 145

WALLER Architect-PE Bldg 41,000.00   32,675.00   8,325.00